
Prices of Bruges Scarlets and Other Dyed Woollen Broadcloths  Purchased for the Upper Echelons of the Bruges
Civic Government                                                                                 

and their values in relation to the price of a basket of Flemish consumables and to the purchasing power        
of the annual money-wage income of a Bruges master building craftsman                                         

in pence (d) and pounds  (£) groot Flemish, in quinquennial means, 1331-35 to 1496-1500                       

Annual
Woollens £ groot Value of Consumer Price Daily Wage of a Money Wage
£ groot mean value Scarlets Basket of Index (in baskets) Master Mason Income in

Years Mean of non- Mean Price Consumables Mean 1451-75 in Bruges in £ groot Flem
5 yrs Value Scarlets in £ groot in d groot Flem. =100 = 126.295d d groot Flemish (210 days)

1331-35 1.616 1.417 1.888
1336-40 1.886 1.690 2.175
1341-45 2.093 1.733 3.447
1346-50 3.318 2.274 4.086 63.868 50.571 5.000 4.375
1351-55 5.187 3.496 7.393 76.593 60.646 5.200 4.550
1356-60 6.892 3.757 8.171 118.935 94.172 6.000 5.250
1361-65 5.881 4.194 8.574 119.255 94.425 6.850 5.994
1366-70 6.626 4.678 12.092 135.641 107.401 8.000 7.000
1371-75 8.345 6.804 15.450 145.519 115.222 8.000 7.000
1376-80 8.438 7.226 14.048 141.024 111.662 8.800 7.700
1381-85 7.838 7.004 13.781 150.534 119.193 8.800 7.700
1386-90 9.592 7.662 17.151 157.514 124.719 10.867 9.508
1391-95 8.180 6.280 18.004 111.784 88.510 9.000 7.875

1396-1400 7.663 6.353 17.025 113.407 89.796 9.850 8.619
1401-05 7.780 6.245 15.430 111.810 88.531 10.000 8.750
1406-10 6.879 5.755 11.635 132.939 105.261 10.000 8.750
1411-15 6.264 5.474 11.263 120.370 95.309 10.000 8.750
1416-20 5.815 5.417 10.863 135.616 107.381 10.000 8.750
1421-25 5.459 5.459 141.680 112.182 10.000 8.750
1426-30 6.674 5.653 11.150 148.741 117.773 10.000 8.750
1431-35 7.352 6.474 13.114 155.989 123.512 10.800 9.450
1436-40 7.135 7.135 177.022 140.166 11.000 9.625
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Annual
Woollens £ groot Value of Consumer Price Daily Wage of a Money Wage
£ groot mean value Scarlets Basket of Index (in baskets) Master Mason Income in

Years Mean of non- Mean Price Consumables Mean 1451-75 in Bruges in £ groot Flem
5 yrs Value Scarlets in £ groot in d groot Flem. =100 = 126.295d d groot Flemish (210 days)

1441-45 7.920 7.301 10.596 143.350 113.504 11.000 9.625
1446-50 8.632 6.859 11.966 138.904 109.984 11.000 9.625
1451-55 6.818 6.818 127.434 100.902 11.000 9.625
1456-60 6.480 6.480 148.845 117.855 11.000 9.625
1461-65 6.833 6.833 112.030 88.705 11.000 9.625
1466-70 6.958 6.958 121.900 96.520 11.000 9.625
1471-75 7.495 7.495 121.264 96.017 11.000 9.625
1476-80 7.142 7.142 148.034 117.213 11.000 9.625
1481-85 9.158 8.479 18.554 198.097 156.853 11.000 9.625
1486-90 14.363 14.363 233.028 184.511
1491-95 8.528 8.528 183.104 144.981

1496-1500 8.769 8.769 126.617 100.255
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Prices of Dyed Bruges Woollen Broadcloths  Purchased for the the Bruges Government                           
and their values in relation to the price of a basket of Flemish consumables and the purchasing power     

 of the annual money-wage income of a Bruges master building craftsman                                         
in pence (d) and pounds  (£) groot Flemish, in quinquennial means, 1346-35 to 1496-1500                       

No of No. of Days' Wages No. of Days' Wages No. of baskets 
No of Baskets of of a Master Mason of a Master Mason of consumables

Years Baskets of Consumables Required to buy Required to buy to be purchased
5 yrs Consumables with value of one Scarlet one non-Scarlet with annual

with value of a non-scarlet Woollen Broadcloth Woollen Broadcloth money wages
a scarlet dyed broadcloth of a master mason

1346-50 15.352 8.544 196.105 109.133 16.440
1351-55 18.614 10.525 287.679 154.970 14.188
1356-60 15.701 7.321 314.248 144.418 11.397
1361-65 18.791 9.184 310.076 152.610 11.956
1366-70 21.008 8.137 352.687 136.456 12.386
1371-75 22.772 10.527 462.661 201.022 11.545
1376-80 24.558 12.869 330.649 173.321 12.898
1381-85 17.063 10.638 277.122 188.442 12.053
1386-90 24.931 11.358 363.710 168.039 14.152
1391-95 37.231 13.313 476.300 165.136 16.908

1396-1400 36.206 13.260 419.161 152.614 18.241
1401-05 32.875 13.383 368.758 149.766 18.782
1406-10 19.655 10.173 267.693 136.895 15.797
1411-15 21.537 10.900 130.932 17.446
1416-20 18.226 9.352 260.368 128.612 15.485
1421-25 9.058 127.591 14.822
1426-30 16.967 9.025 262.470 134.726 14.118
1431-35 21.061 9.965 285.972 143.786 14.519
1436-40 9.762 154.920 13.049
1441-45 17.416 12.179 230.575 159.035 16.114
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No of No. of Days' Wages No. of Days' Wages No. of baskets 
No of Baskets of of a Master Mason of a Master Mason of consumables

Years Baskets of Consumables Required to buy Required to buy to be purchased
5 yrs Consumables with value of one Scarlet one non-Scarlet with annual

with value of a non-scarlet Woollen Broadcloth Woollen Broadcloth money wages
a scarlet dyed broadcloth of a master mason

1446-50 19.969 11.827 253.696 149.149 16.630
1451-55 12.760 147.930 18.127
1456-60 10.455 141.024 15.519
1461-65 14.651 148.825 20.619
1466-70 13.656 151.310 18.950
1471-75 14.766 162.567 19.049
1476-80 11.629 155.141 15.605
1481-85 18.181 10.016 404.818 182.580 11.661
1486-90 14.793
1491-95 11.067

1496-1500

a.  The physical composition of the Flemish basket of consumables, with their values in Flemish pence (d) groot for the base period, 1451-75:
45.461 litres of wheat (13.279d), 36.369 litres of rye (7.062d), 18.184 litres of barley (2.867d), 24.243 litres  of peas (7.341d); 163.659 litres of barley
for brewing malt (25.805d), 13.610 kg of butter (36.087d), 13.610 kg of cheese (8.578d), 1.225 metres of coarse woollen cloth (25.276).

b.  Total value of the basket in 1451-75 = 126.295d groot Flemish.
 
Sources: 

Cloth Prices: Stadsarchief Brugge, Stadsrekeningen, 1330/31 to 1495/96; Algemeen Rijksarchief België, Rekenkamer, nos.  32,461-32,550.

Wages and the Flemish Commodity Basket values: 

John Munro, ‘Wage Stickiness, Monetary Changes, and Real Incomes in Late-Medieval England and the Low Countries, 1300 - 1500:  Did Money
Matter?’ Research in Economic History, 21 (2003), 185 - 297; John Munro, ‘Builders’ Wages in Southern England and the Southern Low Countries,
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1346 -1500:  A Comparative Study of Trends in and Levels of Real Incomes’, in Simonetta Caviococchi, ed., L’Edilizia prima della rivoluzione
industriale, secc. XIII-XVIII, Atti delle “Settimana di Studi” e altri convegni, no. 36, Istituto Internazionale di Storia Economica  “Francesco Datini”
(Florence, 2005), pp. 1013-76.



6

Prices and Values of Scarlets Manufactured in Mechelen:                                                        
                                                   

in Pounds Oude Groot and Pounds Groot Flemish                                                           
compared to the Wages of a Bruges Master Mason and the Values of a Flemish Commodity Basket:

in pence and pounds (£) groot Flemish                                                                                 
Index:  1451-75 = 100                                                                                                            

                                                                                         
one scarlet was 40 ells long = 27.56 metres                                                                                

Years Price Price Wages Value of a Value of a Flemish No. of Days' Value of the
in £    in £ of a Master Flemish Flemish Commodity Wages for a Mechelen

Oude   groot Mason in Commodity Commodity Price Index Master Mason Scarlet in
groot   Flemish Bruges: Basket in Basket in to Purchase Flemish

in d groot in d groot In £ groot 1451-75=100 a Mechelen Commodity
Flemish Flemish Flemish Scarlet Baskets

1361-65 2.694

1366-70 4.107 8.000 135.641 0.565 107.401

1371-75 4.247 10.553 8.000 145.519 0.606 115.222 315.160 17.376

1376-80 5.561 14.371 8.800 141.024 0.588 111.662 373.371 22.973

1381-85 4.589 12.279 8.800 150.534 0.627 119.193 327.037 19.412

1386-90 4.453 12.947 10.867 157.514 0.656 124.719 273.942 18.514

1391-95 4.448 9.929 9.000 111.784 0.466 88.510 262.899 21.061

1396-1400 4.586 10.318 9.850 113.407 0.473 89.796 245.142 22.069

1401-05 5.783 13.011 10.000 111.810 0.466 88.531 309.947 27.676
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Years Price Price Wages Value of a Value of a Flemish No. of Days' Value of the
in £    in £ of a Master Flemish Flemish Commodity Wages for a Mechelen

Oude   groot Mason in Commodity Commodity Price Index Master Mason Scarlet in
groot   Flemish Bruges: Basket in Basket in to Purchase Flemish

in d groot in d groot In £ groot 1451-75=100 a Mechelen Commodity
Flemish Flemish Flemish Scarlet Baskets

1406-10 6.220 13.996 10.000 132.939 0.554 105.261 333.387 26.089

1411-15 7.374 17.470 10.000 120.370 0.502 95.309 410.768 32.868

Sources:

Stadsarchief Mechelen, Stadsrekeningen Series I: 1360 - 1415.

For wages of the Bruges masons and for the Flemish Price Index, see sources in Table 3, above, and also: 

John Munro, ‘Wage Stickiness, Monetary Changes, and Real Incomes in Late-Medieval England and the Low Countries, 1300 - 1500:  Did Money
Matter?’ Research in Economic History, 21 (2003), 185 - 297.

John Munro, ‘Builders’ Wages in Southern England and the Southern Low Countries, 1346 -1500:  A Comparative Study of Trends in and Levels of
Real Incomes’, in Simonetta Caviacocchi, ed., L’Edilizia prima della rivoluzione industriale, secc. XIII-XVIII, Atti delle “Settimana di Studi” e altri
convegni, no. 36, Istituto Internazionale di Storia Economica  “Francesco Datini” (Florence: Le Monnier, 2005), pp. 1013-76.
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 Costs of Dyeing Scarlets at Mechelen, 1361 - 1415, in                                                
pounds groot oude of Brabant and pounds groot Flemish, in quinqennial means,                  

1361-54 to 1411-15                                                                                      
40 ells long = 27.56 metres (1 ell = 0.689 m)                                                                        

                                                                    
Years Whites Percent lb of kg of Price in Price in Cost of Grain as Grain as

( 5 Yrs) or Blues: of Final Grain* Grain d per lb d per kg Grain in Percent Percent
Mechelen Costs £ oude of total of cost of

groot white cloth

1361-65 1.741 64.65% 22.548 10.580 9.41 20.05 0.884 32.81% 50.76%

1366-70 2.137 52.03% 24.906 11.687 18.12 38.62 1.881 45.79% 88.00%

1371-75 2.446 57.59% 30.275 14.207 13.38 28.52 1.688 39.76% 69.04%

1376-80 2.534 45.56% 38.688 18.154 17.73 37.78 2.858 51.39% 112.80%

1381-85 2.473 53.88% 32.663 15.327 14.46 30.81 1.968 42.88% 79.57%

1386-90 2.523 56.66% 25.063 11.761 17.00 36.23 1.776 39.87% 70.37%

1391-95 2.796 62.85% 23.389 10.975 15.69 33.44 1.529 34.38% 54.70%

1396-1400 2.945 64.22% 23.625 11.086 15.56 33.16 1.532 33.40% 52.01%

1401-05 3.705 64.07% 30.616 14.367 15.23 32.46 1.943 33.60% 52.44%

1406-10 3.993 64.19% 30.482 14.304 16.24 34.60 2.062 33.16% 51.65%

1411-15 4.107 55.70% 35.289 16.559 20.69 44.09 3.042 41.25% 74.07%
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Years Dyeing Finishing Total Price
( 5 Yrs) and Costs of Costs in £

Mechelen Shearing Percent of and groot
£ oude gr Total Price Flemish

1361-65 0.068 2.54% 2.694

1366-70 0.089 2.18% 4.107

1371-75 0.113 2.66% 4.247 10.553

1376-80 0.170 3.05% 5.561 14.371

1381-85 0.149 3.24% 4.589 12.279

1386-90 0.154 3.46% 4.453 12.947

1391-95 0.123 2.77% 4.448 9.929

1396-1400 0.109 2.37% 4.586 10.318

1401-05 0.135 2.33% 5.783 13.011

1406-10 0.165 2.66% 6.220 13.996

1411-15 0.225 3.05% 7.374 17.470

Sources:  

Stadsarchief Mechelen, Stadsrekeningen, Series I: nos.  3 - 92; Algemeen Rijksarchief België (Brussels), Rekenkamer, registers nos.  41,218 -
222.
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* Mechelen pound = 469.25 grams
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Mechelen Rooslaken Woollen Cloths:                                                      
                

Values in Pounds Groot Flemish and Brabant                                       
             

and Values in terms of the purchasing power  of                                  
an Antwerp Mason's Daily Wage and the Value of                                
    a Brabant Commodity Basket (Index Numbers: 1451-75 = 100)      

                                                         
in five year means: 1471-75  to  1546-50               

No. of Days No. of Days
Mechelen Mechelen Antwerp: Antwerp: Antwerp: Wages  for Wages to for

Rooslaken Rooslaken Master Mason's Value of Commodity Master Mason Master Mason
Year Blacks Blacks Mean Daily Wage Commodity Price to buy one to buy one

Price Price in d groot Flemish Basket Index commodity Zwart-
£ Brabant £ Flemish (summer-winter) in d groot Flem 1451-75=100 basket Laken

1471-75 10.395 6.930 11.250 153.240 98.854 13.601 140.522

1476-80 11.630 8.053 11.250 187.090 120.693 16.354 171.450

1481-85 10.339 6.893 11.250 241.440 155.752 20.414 136.157

1486-90 10.314 6.876 12.150 269.880 174.098 22.059 127.495

1491-95 12.785 8.524 11.250 206.510 133.216 17.403 178.007

1496-00 14.407 9.604 11.550 178.810 115.352 15.376 199.557

1501-05 14.879 9.919 11.625 194.470 125.449 16.692 204.716

1506-10 15.178 10.119 11.625 177.960 114.801 15.262 208.788

1511-15 16.431 10.954 12.900 213.770 137.904 16.577 204.030
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No. of Days No. of Days
Mechelen Mechelen Antwerp: Antwerp: Antwerp: Wages  for Wages to for

Rooslaken Rooslaken Master Mason's Value of Commodity Master Mason Master Mason
Year Blacks Blacks Mean Daily Wage Commodity Price to buy one to buy one

Price Price in d groot Flemish Basket Index commodity Zwart-
£ Brabant £ Flemish (summer-winter) in d groot Flem 1451-75=100 basket Laken

1516-20 17.022 11.348 13.875 232.930 150.264 16.752 196.131

1521-25 16.739 11.159 14.250 278.930 179.938 19.246 187.998

1526-30 16.600 11.067 14.625 276.730 178.519 18.875 181.607

1531-35 16.747 11.165 14.025 269.720 173.995 18.959 191.028

1536-40 17.059 11.373 16.650 287.770 185.641 17.258 164.074

1541-45 16.661 11.107 19.425 322.960 208.340 16.557 136.384

1546-50 17.994 11.996 22.275 309.130 199.420 13.726 128.952

Source:

Stadsarchief Mechelen, Stadsrekeningen 1470/71 - 1549/50: Series I. 
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Prices of English and Flemish Woollen Broadcloths, in pounds sterling English and groot Flemish              
in quinquennial means, 1351-55 to 1516-20:  with the number of days wages for a master mason to buy           

one woollen broadcloth, and the Flemish Composite Price Index (1451-75 = 100)                          

Part I: England

Values of English Woollen Cloths (24 yds by 1.75 yds):                                                               
Those Purchased for Scholars and Servants: at Cambridge & Winchester                                     

and Those Exported from London & Southampton and from All English Ports, 1360 - 1520                        

Cambridge Cambridge Winchester Exported Mean Cloth Exports Mean Mean
Year 1st quality 2nd quality 1st quality London and Value in from all Value in in Florins

Ending in £ sterling in £ sterling in £ sterling Southampton £ groot ports in £ groot (Florence)
in £ sterling Flemish £ sterling Flemish

1361-65 2.232 1.771 2.030
1366-70 2.437 1.933 2.216
1371-75 2.200 1.745 2.001 1.751 1.611 1.751 1.611 11.673
1376-80 2.430 1.928 2.210 2.314 2.240 15.427
1381-85 2.808 2.227 2.553 2.265 2.522 2.161 2.406 14.405
1386-90 2.140 1.698 1.946 1.887 1.979 1.857 1.974 11.966
1391-95 1.952 1.548 1.867 1.694 1.741 11.001

1396-1400 2.033 1.613 2.050 1.403 1.471 9.350
1401-05 2.128 1.812 2.080 2.618 2.745 1.769 1.855 11.791
1406-10 2.160 1.989 2.443 1.536 1.542 10.237
1411-15 2.136 2.178 2.464 1.501 1.193 9.003
1416-20 2.100 1.855 2.349 1.200 1.178 7.200
1421-25 2.113 1.875 2.314 2.402 2.505 2.402 2.505 14.412
1426-30 2.423 1.970 2.185 1.669 1.860 1.669 1.860 10.011
1431-35 2.468 1.985 2.240 2.299 2.638 2.299 2.638 13.456
1436-40 2.080 1.885 2.218 2.735 3.019 2.091 2.308 11.947
1441-45 2.273 1.905 2.360 2.194 2.422 2.180 2.406 11.625
1446-50 2.502 1.815 2.398 2.532 2.795 2.243 2.476 11.962
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Cambridge Cambridge Winchester Exported Mean Cloth Exports Mean Mean
Year 1st quality 2nd quality 1st quality London and Value in from all Value in in Florins

Ending in £ sterling in £ sterling in £ sterling Southampton £ groot ports in £ groot (Florence)
in £ sterling Flemish £ sterling Flemish

1451-55 2.380 1.893 2.400 2.228 2.460 1.614 1.782 8.608
1456-60 2.758 1.985 2.400 2.227 2.459 2.111 2.313 11.175
1461-65 2.933 1.875 2.400 2.113 2.333 1.856 2.041 9.86
1466-70 3.375 1.830 2.520 2.140 2.158 1.866 1.881 8.956
1471-75 2.520 2.230 2.520 2.048 2.177 1.877 2.002 9.011
1476-80 3.400 3.000 2.642 2.598 3.306 2.385 3.044 11.262
1481-85 3.400 2.560 2.663 2.799 4.295 2.274 3.435 10.498
1486-90 3.380 2.660 2.667 2.427 4.605 2.427 4.605 11.200
1491-95 3.630 2.586 2.667 2.822 3.684 2.822 3.684 12.898

1496-1500 3.493 2.514 2.765 2.271 3.332 2.271 3.332 10.002
1501-05 3.448 2.561 2.883 2.975 4.379 2.975 4.379 12.982
1506-10 3.408 2.570 3.060 3.502 5.155 3.502 5.155 15.283
1511-15 3.710 2.920 2.883 3.606 5.308 3.606 5.308 15.735
1516-20 4.120 3.060 3.024

Sources: see the sources for Table 13, below
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Prices and Relative Values of English Woollen Broadcloths at Cambridge and Winchester                    
in pounds sterling, and values expressed in equivalent number of 'baskets of consumables'                   

and the number of days wages for master masons required to purchase one cloth                              
in quinquennial means (arithmetic and harmonic), 1361-65 to 1556-60                                                  

5 yr  Cambridge Cambridge Winchester Winchester SE England Value of Price
periods 1st quality 2nd quality 1st quality 2nd quality Master PBH Index

in £ sterling in £ sterling in £ sterling in £ sterling Mason's Basket 1451-75
Wage in d in d st =100

1361-65 2.232 1.771 2.030 1.565 5.000 155.637 137.976
1366-70 2.437 1.933 2.216 1.708 5.000 153.928 136.460
1371-75 2.200 1.745 2.001 1.542 5.000 143.646 127.345
1376-80 2.430 1.928 2.210 1.704 5.000 123.958 109.891
1381-85 2.808 2.227 2.553 1.968 5.000 127.679 113.190
1386-90 2.140 1.698 1.946 1.500 5.000 114.191 101.233
1391-95 1.952 1.548 1.867 1.540 5.000 117.259 103.953

1396-1400 2.033 1.613 2.050 1.701 5.000 124.812 110.648
1401-05 2.128 1.812 2.080 1.728 5.100 127.073 112.653
1406-10 2.160 1.989 2.443 1.962 5.800 123.998 109.927
1411-15 2.136 2.178 2.464 1.900 6.000 122.119 108.261
1416-20 2.100 1.855 2.349 1.849 6.000 128.139 113.598
1421-25 2.113 1.875 2.314 1.714 6.000 117.020 103.740
1426-30 2.423 1.970 2.185 1.825 6.000 127.025 112.610
1431-35 2.468 1.985 2.240 1.789 6.000 123.090 109.122
1436-40 2.080 1.885 2.218 1.872 6.000 140.118 124.218
1441-45 2.273 1.905 2.360 1.912 6.000 104.424 92.574
1446-50 2.502 1.815 2.398 1.891 6.000 114.200 101.241
1451-55 2.380 1.893 2.400 1.830 6.000 114.774 101.750
1456-60 2.758 1.985 2.400 1.805 6.000 110.500 97.961
1461-65 2.933 1.875 2.400 1.800 6.000 114.489 101.497
1466-70 3.375 1.830 2.520 1.920 6.000 115.869 102.720
1471-75 2.520 2.230 2.520 1.900 6.000 108.370 96.072
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5 yr  Cambridge Cambridge Winchester Winchester SE England Value of Price
periods 1st quality 2nd quality 1st quality 2nd quality Master PBH Index

in £ sterling in £ sterling in £ sterling in £ sterling Mason's Basket 1451-75
Wage in d in d st =100

1476-80 3.400 3.000 2.642 1.970 6.000 104.529 92.667
1481-85 3.400 2.560 2.663 2.000 6.000 136.921 121.383
1486-90 3.380 2.660 2.667 2.000 6.000 114.232 101.269
1491-95 3.630 2.586 2.667 2.000 6.000 115.671 102.545

1496-1500 3.493 2.514 2.765 2.000 6.000 111.152 98.538
1501-05 3.448 2.561 2.883 2.000 6.000 120.005 106.386
1506-10 3.408 2.570 3.060 2.000 6.000 118.499 105.052
1511-15 3.710 2.920 2.883 2.000 6.000 119.584 106.014
1516-20 4.120 3.060 3.024 2.000 6.000 139.678 123.827
1521-25 3.213 3.350 3.998 1.960 6.000 165.804 146.989
1526-30 4.448 4.120 4.461 1.854 6.000 180.336 159.872
1531-35 3.245 2.584 5.100 1.993 6.000 183.709 162.862
1536-40 4.296 3.173 5.680 2.000 6.500 173.368 153.694
1541-45 5.799 3.250 6.320 2.000 6.900 202.607 179.615
1546-50 6.400 3.390 7.778 2.425 7.200 259.509 230.060
1551-55 7.210 3.240 8.211 2.542 8.400 306.956 272.123
1556-60 6.897 3.643 8.272 2.732 9.600 361.264 320.268

Sources: see the sources for Table 13, below.
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Prices and Relative Values of English Woollen Broadcloths at Cambridge and Winchester                    
in pounds sterling, and values expressed in equivalent number of 'baskets of consumables'                     

and the number of days wages for master masons required to purchase one cloth                               
in quinquennial means (arithmetic and harmonic), 1361-65 to 1556-60                                                 

Value of Value of
5 yr Cambridge Winchester Cambridge Winchester Cambridge Winchester

periods 1st quality 1st quality 1st Quality: 1st Quality: 1st Quality: 1st Quality:
in £ sterling in £ sterling No. Days No. Days in PBH in PBH

Wages Wages Baskets Baskets

1361-65 2.232 2.030 101.600 92.396 3.311 3.011
1366-70 2.437 2.216 113.554 103.266 3.660 3.328
1371-75 2.200 2.001 101.566 92.364 3.475 3.161
1376-80 2.430 2.210 115.769 105.281 4.701 4.275
1381-85 2.808 2.553 133.491 121.398 5.232 4.758
1386-90 2.140 1.946 101.565 92.364 4.458 4.054
1391-95 1.952 1.867 93.658 89.161 3.986 3.781

1396-1400 2.033 2.050 97.403 98.353 3.899 3.940
1401-05 2.128 2.080 100.149 97.892 4.018 3.924
1406-10 2.160 2.443 89.050 100.114 4.174 4.721
1411-15 2.136 2.464 85.384 97.783 4.193 4.802
1416-20 2.100 2.349 84.000 93.941 3.933 4.405
1421-25 2.113 2.314 84.499 92.553 4.333 4.746
1426-30 2.423 2.185 92.705 87.373 4.330 4.132
1431-35 2.468 2.240 97.878 89.579 4.770 4.365
1436-40 2.080 2.218 83.150 88.696 3.566 3.799
1441-45 2.273 2.360 89.012 94.389 5.092 5.424
1446-50 2.502 2.398 98.059 95.900 5.166 5.039
1451-55 2.380 2.400 93.873 96.000 4.905 5.019
1456-60 2.758 2.400 109.254 96.000 5.921 5.213
1461-65 2.933 2.400 112.166 96.000 5.872 5.031
1466-70 3.375 2.520 129.444 100.478 6.685 5.202
1471-75 2.520 2.520 100.414 100.645 5.536 5.556
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Value of Value of
5 yr Cambridge Winchester Cambridge Winchester Cambridge Winchester

periods 1st quality 1st quality 1st Quality: 1st Quality: 1st Quality: 1st Quality:
in £ sterling in £ sterling No. Days No. Days in PBH in PBH

Wages Wages Baskets Baskets

1476-80 3.400 2.642 135.054 105.682 7.795 6.067
1481-85 3.400 2.663 127.273 106.519 5.688 4.668
1486-90 3.380 2.667 126.502 106.666 6.605 5.603
1491-95 3.630 2.667 136.537 106.667 7.102 5.533

1496-1500 3.493 2.765 132.033 110.095 7.135 5.944
1501-05 3.448 2.883 132.730 114.756 6.626 5.753
1506-10 3.408 3.060 127.466 122.172 6.444 6.183
1511-15 3.710 2.883 147.253 114.812 7.433 5.771
1516-20 4.120 3.024 162.628 119.465 6.948 5.148
1521-25 3.213 3.998 124.224 157.297 4.483 5.671
1526-30 4.448 4.461 174.786 177.095 5.832 5.897
1531-35 3.245 5.100 120.992 202.794 3.913 6.609
1536-40 4.296 5.680 157.426 209.563 5.896 7.862
1541-45 5.799 6.320 200.508 219.408 6.854 7.490
1546-50 6.400 7.778 209.890 258.852 5.861 7.174
1551-55 7.210 8.211 204.683 234.565 5.609 6.425
1556-60 6.897 8.272 172.453 206.815 4.580 5.492

Sources:

London Cloth Export Prices: National Archives (Public Record Office of London), King’s Remembrancer Exchequer, Particulars Accounts: Customs
E.122/76/13, 74/11, 77/11, 73/23, 73/25, 194/14-18, 78/7, 79/5, 81-1-2; Lord Treasurer’s Remembrancer, Enrolled Customs, E.356/19-24

Southampton Cloth Export Prices: National Archives (P.R.O.), K.R. Exchequer, Customs E.122/139/4/ 139/7–8, 141/4, 141/21-22, 209/1, 141/25,
140/62, 141.29, 141/31, 141/33, 141/35-36, 209/8, 141/38, 142/1, 142/3, 142/8, 142/10, 143/1, 142/11-12, 209/2, and L.T.R. Enrolled Customs E.
356/19-24.
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Cambridge and Winchester cloth prices: Archives of the British Library of Political and Economic Science (London),  Papers Collection, Box Ia.324;
James E. Thorold Rogers, A History of Agriculture and Prices in England from the Year after the Oxford Parliament (1259) to the Commencement
of the Continental War (1793), Vol. I: 1259-1400 (Oxford, 1866), pp. 587-92; Vol. IV: 1401 - 1582 (Oxford, 1882), pp. 583-588; William Beveridge,
Prices and Wages in England from the Twelfth to the Nineteenth Centuries, vol. I: Price Tables: Mercantile Era (London: Longmans Green, 1939;
republished London, 1965); 

Wages for master masons in south-eastern England: Phelps Brown, E. Henry, and Hopkins, Sheila, ‘Seven Centuries of Building Wages’,
Economica, 22:87 (August 1955), 195-206; reprinted in Henry  and Sheila Hopkins, A Perspective of Wages and Prices (London: Methuen, 1981),
pp. 1- 12.


